
 
Herbert Warehouse 

The Docks 
Gloucester 
GL1 2EQ 

Friday, 1 November 2013 
TO EACH MEMBER OF GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of the CITY OF 
GLOUCESTER to be held at the Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, 
GL1 2EP on Monday, 11th November 2013 at 18:00 hours for the purpose of transacting 
the following business:  

AGENDA 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable 

pecuniary, or non-pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any agenda item. Please see Agenda Notes. 
 

3. SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES    
 
 To waive Council Procedure Rules to allow the relevant Officers to address the 

Council in respect of item 4 on the agenda. 
 

4. LLANTHONY SECUNDA PRIORY  (Pages 1 - 68)  
 
 To receive the report of the Chief Executive on the called-in decision from Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee concerning the release of covenants relating to Llanthony 
Secunda Priory (LSP. 
 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
................................................... 
Julian Wain 
Chief Executive 



 

2 

 



NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a 
member has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit 
(other than from the Council) made or provided within the 
previous 12 months (up to and including
[...]
int in the car park and await further instructions; 
� Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 



Meeting: Council

Cabinet

Date: 11th November 2013 

11th November 2013 

Subject: Llanthony Secunda Priory 

Report Of: Chief Executive 

Wards Affected: All

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No

Contact Officer: Julian Wain, Chief Executive 

Email: julian.wain@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396200 

Appendices: A) Cabinet report – 11th September 2013 

B) Overview and Scrutiny call-in decision – 14th October 2013 

C) List of heritage assets 

D) S.106 agreement 

E) Transfer document 

F) Option agreement 

G) Llanthony Secunda Priory Trust’s position statement 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To receive the called in decision on the release of covenants relating to Llanthony 
Secunda Priory (LSP) from Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and to agree a way 
forward on this matter. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Council is asked to RESOLVE:

a) Which of the options at paragraph 3.8 Council wishes to approve; 

b) To discharge the 2004 Section106 agreement; 

c) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Head of Legal and 
Policy Development, in consultation with Leader to negotiate and sign any 
documents necessary to effect the decision of Council. 

and to RECOMMEND to Cabinet: 

d) Which parts of the Option agreement should be removed and whether or not 
such removal is conditional on changes being made to the Trust’s Memorandum 
and Articles of Association; 

e) What amendments should be made to the Transfer agreement; 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



f) That the Trust’s reasonable legal fees in effecting any necessary changes to the 
relevant documents be paid by the Council; 

g) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Head of Legal and 
Policy Development, in consultation with the Leader to negotiate and sign any 
documents necessary to effect the decision of Council. 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE, subject to consideration of any views expressed by 
Council: 

a) Which parts of the Option agreement should be removed and whether or not 
such removal is to be conditional on changes being made to the Trust’s 
Memorandum of Articles of Association; 

b) What amendments should be made to the Transfer agreement; 

c) That the Trust’s reasonable legal fees in effecting any necessary changes to the 
relevant documents be paid by the Council; 

d) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Head of Legal and 
Policy Development, in consultation with the Leader to negotiate and sign any 
documents necessary to effect the decision of Cabinet. 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 

3.1 On 11th September Cabinet received a report recommending the removal of 
restrictive covenants contained within the transfer agreement (attached at Appendix 
E) and the S.106 agreement relating to LSP (attached at Appendix D).  The Cabinet 
report is attached as Appendix A.  Cabinet agreed the report in the terms set out 
below:

1) The restrictive covenants be removed in accordance with the request from the 
Llanthony Secunda Priory Trust (LSPT). 

2) Planning Committee be requested to vary the S.106 agreement relating to the 
property.

3) The resolutions in (1) and (2) above be subject to agreeing a provision for 
continuing public access to the property and that the City Council shall have the 
continued right to nominate a Trustee. 

3.2 However, the decision was called in by Councillor Hilton with the requisite number 
of supporters.  The call-in was heard by Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 14th

October and the matter referred to Council.  The call-in decision is attached as 
Appendix B. 

3.3 The call-in has been referred to Council as Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
of the view that the decision of Cabinet on 11th September 2013 was contrary to the 
policy set by Council when it decided to transfer the Priory site to the LSPT in 200
[...]
the south of the city centre, adjacent to the Gloucester 
and Sharpness Canal next to Gloucestershire College, and in the midst of 
the Gloucester Quays mixed use regeneration scheme.  It was established 
by Augustinian monks fleeing from their attacked priory in Wales, and has 
had a rich and varied history from times of prosperity to times of misuse and 
neglect.  The Council acquired the site in 1975 and held it until 2007, 
protecting the site from almost certain destruction and investing significant 
sums in repairs and protection measures, but without achieving significant 
enhancement, regeneration or any lasting solution. 

4.1.2 For much of the time that the Council held the Priory it was constrained by 
its context, as it was surrounded by low grade and unsightly land uses 
which made it an unlikely site for heritage or amenity purposes.  However, 
the biggest difficulty was that the Council could not raise the major capital 
investment required to restore the buildings, particularly as some grant 
sources were denied to it as a local authority. 

4.1.3 The surviving buildings are of national significance and include the grade 1 
Mediaeval two-storey roofed ‘Range’ between Outer and Inner Courts.  The 
building is known as the ‘Priory Lodgings’ and has an attached Grade 2 
Listed Victorian Farmhouse.  This is the central focal heritage building in the 
site.  In addition, there are five sets of Grade 1 listed remains, all protected 
as a scheduled ancient monument.  The full list of heritage assets is 
attached at Appendix C. 

4.2 The S.106 agreement

4.2.1 As members are aware much change and regeneration has been effected 
in the area of the Priory in recent years, the most significant of which was 
the building of the new college.  Planning permission for this was granted in 
September 2004 and it was considered that the development would 
enhance the setting of the listed buildings and the scheduled ancient 
monument.  In October 2004, a S.106 agreeme
[...]
the Trust, 
this does feel at this time an unnecessary provision.  Finally, the Trust 
originally requested the removal of the Council’s right to nominate trustees 
or directors.  However, by the time of the Cabinet decision they had already 
conceded this point while noting that it was important to have the right 
balance of skill sets on the Trust. 

4.7.4 Your officers advised, and continue to advise that the Trust’s case is 
sensibly based and that there is no need for these restrictions at this point 
in time. 

4.8 The requirements of members at Overview and Scrutiny Committee

4.8.1 The discussion at Overview and Scrutiny Committee, confirmed by 
subsequent conversations with Group Leaders, indicates that the three 
areas where Scrutiny still required agreement with the Trust were: 

1) The maintenance of public access to the Priory Grounds. 

2) The continued right of the Council to appoint Directors. 

3) Most importantly, the opportunity for the Priory to revert to the Council 
in the event of the Trust failing. 

4.9 Charity Law

4.9.1 External legal advice has been sought from Veale Wasbrough Vizards LLP 
on how charity law interacts with the restrictions in the Option agreement, in 
particular the option for transfer of the Priory land back to the Council if a 
Trigger Event occurs and the restriction on selling, leasing or otherwise 
disposing of the Priory land.  A number of scenarios are set out below to 
explain the consequences of potential decisions on this matter. 

4.9.2 If the Option remains in place and there is a Trigger Event

1) The Option would be in place until 2028. If a Trigger Event within the 
definition in paragraph 1.1.9 of the Option Agreement during this period, 
the Council could seek to exercise the Option.

2) Part 7 of the Charities Act 2011 (the "2011 Act") would apply to the 
disposal of the Property by the Trust. Guidance issued by the Charity 
Commission in CC28 indicates that the grant of an option is not in itself 
a dis
[...]
dissolved. After the expiry of the Option Period, or if the 
Option is removed, there would be no such restriction so that the 
Property could potentially be sold to meet the liabilities of the Trust.  
The provisions in the Option Agreement and the Transfer to the 
Council, including in particular the restrictions on use (clause 11.4 of the 
Transfer), may mean that it would be difficult for the Trust to sell the 
Property to a person to be used for commercial purposes.  

4.9.3 If the Option agreement is removed

1)   If the Option is removed and the Trust becomes insolvent, the Trust 
would be wound up in accordance with its Memorandum and Articles of 
Association. The dissolution clause in the Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the Trust provide that: 

"If the Trust is dissolved, the assets (if any) remaining after provision 
has been made for its liabilities must be applied in one of more of the 
following ways:

(a) By transfer to one of more other bodies established for exclusively 
charitable purposes within the same as or similar to the Objects [of 
the Trust]. 

(b) Directly for the Objects or charitable purposes within or similar to 
the Objects [of the Trust]. 

(c) In such other manner consistent with charitable status as the 
Commission approve in writing in advance." 

Page 9



2) It is clear from the wording of the dissolution clause that assets are to 
be applied first in meeting the liabilities of the Trust. After the expiry of 
the Option Period, or if the Option were removed, there would be no 
such restriction, so that the Property could potentially be sold by the 
Trust as long as they could comply with the restrictions on disposal of 
land in Part 7 of the 2011 Act. In essence, these restrictions mean that 
they would need to obtain a qualified surveyor's report and having 
considered that report be satisfied that the proposed terms were the 
best that could reasonably be obtained.

3) The Option Agreement provides that the Trust "shall not transfer, agree 
to transfer, lease, agree to lease, charge, mortgage or grant any 
easement or otherwise deal with or dispose of the Property during the 
Option Period." This means that during the Option Period, the Property 
could not be sold to meet the liabilities of the Trust if it were to be 
dissolved. After the expiry of the Option Period, or if the Option 
agreement is removed there would be no such restriction so that the 
Property could potentially be sold to meet the liabilities of the Trust.  

4.9.4 If the Option agreement remains in place and the Trust is solvent but 
is wound up 

1) If the Trust was solvent on winding-up, so that there was no need for 
the Property to be sold to meet the liabilities of the Trust, the restriction 
on disposal in the Option Agreement as referred to in paragraph 4.9.2 
(4) above would mean that the Property could only be sold or 
transferred during the Option Period if the Council were to agree to the 
sale or transfer in question. 

4.9.5 If the Option agreement is removed and the Trust is solvent but is 
wound up

1) If the Trust was solvent on winding-up, so that there was no need for 
the Property to be sold to meet the liabilities of the Trust, the Trust 
would be wound up in accordance with its Memorandum and Articles of 
Association and its assets applied as set out in paragraph 4.9.3(1) of 
this report. 

4.9.6 Removal of the restriction on disposal in clause 3 of the Option 
Agreement 

1) From the Council's perspective, the risk in removing the restriction on 
disposals completely is that the Trust could not only enter into a lease 
with Gloucestershire College (the "College"), but could sell other parts 
of the Property or mortgage the Property.

2) The Option Agreement containing this restriction could be amended by 
supplemental agreement so as to allow the lease to the College to be 
granted. Careful thought would need to be given to consequential 
changes needed to the Option Agreement, particularly in relation to the 
definition of "the Option" in paragraph 1.1.2.  Consideration could also 
be given to amending this provision so as to allow other disposals if the 
Council gave prior written consent to the disposal in question.

Page 10



4.9.7 Position regarding rights of the Council to appoint Trustees of the 
Trust

1) There is no provision in the Memorandum and Articles as they stand 
that gives any right to the Council to appoint or nominate any persons to 
be Trustees of the Trust. The Memorandum and Articles provide for 
one-third of the Trustees to retire by rotation at each AGM and for 
persons to be appointed at the AGM to fill vacancies arising. The 
Trustees have a power to co-opt Trustees, but a co-opted Trustee only 
holds office until the next AGM.

2) The Trust’s negotiating position indicates that the Trust would be 
prepared to amend the Memorandum and Articles so as to provide that 
the Council would have the right to nominate one Trustee (see 
paragraph A of the Position Statement).  Such an amendment would 
need to be approved by a special resolution of the members of the 
Trust.

3) The Trust Articles could, however, be amended at some point in the 
future by a further special resolution of the members of the Trust to take 
out the Council's right to appoint a Trustee. A special resolution is a 
resolution passed either (a) at a general meeting by 75% of the 
members voting on the resolution in person or by proxy or (b) by way of 
written resolution by 75% of the members.

4) There are mechanisms that could potentially be used to prevent the 
provision in the Articles regarding the appointment of a Trustee by the 
Council being amended, such as the use of a member's agreement or 
the use of entrenched provisions under section 22 of the Companies Act 
2006. The Council would need to be a member of the Trust for any of 
these mechanisms to be used. The Trust's Articles currently provide for 
an 'open' membership, i.e that membership is 
[...]
ease to the College by 
the Trust to make it clear that the use of part of the Property by the 
College was a permitted use. 

4.10 Subsequent negotiations and the Trust’s current position

4.10.1 A meeting was held on Tuesday 22nd October between officers representing 
the Council, the Trust and a legal representative on behalf of the College.  
At that meeting, it was agreed that the right to public access would be 
enshrined in the memorandum and articles of the company and the right to 
appoint directors would be contractually agreed, providing such 
appointment would be in consultation with the Trust.  The right to appoint 
directors which had been in dispute at Scrutiny was conceded.  The 2004 
S.106 agreement could therefore be removed and all aspects of the transfer 
agreement relating to the Council’s right to hold events at the Priory could 
also be removed, if Council was so minded.  The Council proposed 
retaining the Council’s option to repurchase in the event of the Trust’s 
failure and the Trust representatives went off to consider their position with 
regard to the Council having the option to repurchase. 

4.10.2 Following mature reflection, the Trust has arrived at a negotiation position a 
copy of which is attached at Appendix G. 

4.10.3 In essence, the Trust confirms its agreement to have a nominated trustee 
by the Council, with discussion and consultation on the appropriate skill 
sets.  The Trust would however, prefer to move to one trustee rather than 
two.

4.10.4 There is no difficulty with the right to public access and it is proposed to put 
this on the title deeds. 

4.10.5 On the matter of the reversion, the Trust has continued difficulties with this 
and believes that the reversion may not be in accordance with charity law 
and the Trust’s legal obligations under charity law.  The Council has taken 
external legal advice on this issue and the advice is set out in paragraph 4.9 

Page 12



above.  By way of compromise, the Trust is suggesting that the option 
should be offered until such time as financial security is attained.  This 
would be defined by the Trust as and when they have obtained a successful 
Round 2 HLF pass.  Their current application is for a Round 1 pass, and the 
typical time that will elapse to Round 2 is 18 months to 2 years.  By the time 
this is obtained, the Trust should also have signed a long lease on the 
Priory which will guarantee a secure income for maintenance purposes.
Your officers believe that this should be part of the definition and I 
understand this would be acceptable to the Trust. 

4.10.6 Your officers would recommend this to you as a sensible and effective 
solution.

5.0 Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications in the report as a result of the current 
debate.  However, it is possible that financial implications would arise for the 
Council should the Council come into possession of the Priory. 

5.2 In the position statement at Appendix F, the Trust has asked the Council to consider 
paying the Trust’s reasonable legal fees to make the necessary changes to the title 
documents and Trust Memorandum and Articles, if the Council agrees to the Trust’s 
proposals.

6.0 Legal Implications 

6.1 The subject of this report is the legal implications concerning possible release of 
covenants and these are covered at length in the body of the report. 

7.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications

7.1 The risks that are most critical at this point are:  

1) That the trustees resign and wind up the Trust and hand the property back to the 
Council. 

2) The HLF bid fails which may result in the same outcome. 
3) In the longer term, it is possible that the Trust might fail. 

8.0 People Impact Assessment (PIA) 

8.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 
negative impact; therefore a full PIA was not required. 

9.0 Other Corporate Implications 
  Community Safety
9.1 None specific to the
[...]
NET DECISION RELATING TO LLANTHONY SECUNDA 
PRIORY  
 
The Chair drew Members’ attention to the guidance note which set out the procedures 
and time constraints to be adhered to during the debate. 
 
Councillor Jeremy Hilton addressed the Committee in support of the Call-In 
 
Councillor Jeremy Hilton summarised the reasons for his Call-In of the Cabinet decision 
made on 11 September 2013 relating to the Priory.   In particular, he wanted to be 
certain that removing or amending the covenants relating to the land was the correct 
thing to do and that the right for the Council to appoint two Directors to the Trust Board 
needed to remain.  He added that he was concerned that the financial and legal 
implications within the original report to Cabinet on 11 September 2013 including a letter 
from the Trust were not detailed enough.  Despite receiving further information from the 
Trust since his Call-In he was not convinced that the restrictive covenants needed to be 
removed.  Councillor Hilton queried if the Section 106 agreement could be amended to 
allow the grounds to be used for public access.  Councillor Hilton believed there should 
have been cross-party consultation on this matter leading to a decision on the Trust’s 
future being made by Full Council.   He stated that the decision taken by Cabinet was 
unsound for the reasons given in his Call-In Notice. 
 
Points of Clarification on Councillor Hilton’s submission 
 
The Chief Executive provided the Committee with points of clarification on matters 
relating to:- 
 

• Cabinet’s right to make the decision 

• The fact that some documents referred to by Councillor Hilton were Trust 
documents and that the Council had no automatic right to see them 

• The Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) bid. 
 
Councillor Haigh asked Councillor Hilton why he believed the Cabinet decision was 
unsound.  Councillor Hilton responded that he had the right, as did any other Council 
Member, to call in the decision, for the reasons given in the Call-In notice. 
 
Councillor James addressed the Committee 
 
Councillor James explained that he would be sharing his presentation with Mr Jeremy 
Williamson who was representing the Trust. 
 

Page 21



Councillor James commented that he believed there was sufficient information within 
the body of the report and stressed the need to secure a sustainable long-term future 
for the Trust in order to build on the success of the organisation since its formation in 
2007. He urged the Committee to listen carefully to Mr Williamson’s presentation and to 
show confidence in the Trust.   
 
Mr Williamson gave a presentation which highlighted the following points:- 
 

• The history and importance of the site 

• The Trust’s objectives 

• The Trust’s achievements 

• Research carried out 

• The money already spent by the Trust to improve the site 

• Events held 

• Long term strategy and business plan 

• Trustees both current and future proposals – Trust keen to formalise role of City 
Councillors 

• Details of the HLF bid including anticipated outcomes 

• Legal constraints 

• Observations on step-in rights 
 
Points of Clarification on the Decision Maker’s submission 
 
The Chair enquired if the HLF audited the approved bids afterwards.  Mr Williamson 
confirmed that was the case. 
 
Councillor Haigh commented that the Section 106 agreement and the restrictive 
covenants were quite different and asked what the Trust was seeking to vary.  The 
Chief Executive responded that the documents were complex and that there were a 
range of issues tied to the Section 106.  It was intended to remove all the restrictive 
covenants. 
 
Councillor Haigh questioned paragraph 4.2.5 of the report which referred to the removal 
of the right to appoint two Director posts whilst Mr Williamson had suggested that there 
was no such right.  The Chief Executive confirmed that there was a difference of opinion 
on this matter; the Council being clear that there was still such a right.  However, as the 
Trust had conceded before the Cabinet decision its willingness to receive nominations, 
this was no longer relevant to the Committee’s deliberations. 
 
Councillor Beeley asked how the College intended to use the site.  Mr Williamson 
responded that the College wanted access and also to use the restored central 
buildings as an exhibition/conference centre. 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Cross-examination of Witnesses by Committee 
 
Councillor Field queried whether the Trust would object to having City Councillors as 
directors if they lacked the necessary skills.  Mr Williamson said that it was important 
that all trustees had useful and appropriate skillsets as the trustees had to work to make 
things happen. 
 
Councillor Wilson was concerned that having ‘faith’ in the Trust as stated in the draft 
Cabinet minutes was not enough.  He also believed it should not be left to one or two 
nominees to secure public access.  Councillor James commented that the draft minutes 
did not entirely capture the discussion at Cabinet and stressed the importance of 
trusting organisations to work in accordance with their aims and objectives. 
 
Councillor Haigh remarked that there was not enough clarity arising from the 
discussions or from the draft minutes of Cabinet and that she was uneasy about the 
way the decision had been made.   She suggested that, as the original decision had 
been made by Council, that this matter should also be referred to Council.  Councillor 
James responded that the Trust was now mature and allowing the Call-In would have 
an impact on its future.  The Committee’s decision should not be based on the draft 
Cabinet minutes. 
 
Councillor S Witts noted a perceived contradiction between Mr Williamson’s 
presentation and paragraph 4.1.5 of the report which stated that there would no longer 
be any right to public access.  The Chief Executive confirmed that Cabinet had taken 
the decision in the full knowledge that access would be preserv
[...]
ted that Cabinet was fully entitled to make this decision.  He 
considered that the Trust was now mature and competent and it needed the Heritage 
Lottery Funding to secure the future of the Priory.  He said that referring the Cabinet 
decision to Council could endanger this.  Councillor James suggested that the 
Committee should instead allow further discussions with the lawyers and the anchor 
tenant.  He added that there was a risk that unless the Heritage Lottery Bid succeeded, 
the Trust could decide to wind-up and pass the Priory back to the Council.  This was not 
something the administration wanted to happen. 
  
Decision of the Committee 
 
Having considered all the issues raised in the Call-In, the response of the Cabinet 
Member and Mr Williamson, and the advice of the Chief Executive and the Head of 
Legal and Policy Development, the Committee:- 
 
RESOLVED  That the Cabinet decision of 11 September 2013 (minute 35) relating 
to Llanthony Secunda Priory Trust be referred back to Council for 
reconsideration for the reasons stated in the Call-In request. 
 
In referring the matter back, the Committee requested that the following 
recommendation be added:- 
 

• That the issue of the covenant be clarified and separated from the Section 
106 agreement and simplified.  

 

Page 24



APPENDIX C

List of Heritage Assets

1) Grade 1 Mediaeval two storey roofed “Range” between Outer and Inner Courts.

Construction is timber framing above masonry. The building is known as the “Priory

Lodgings” and has an attached Grade 2 Listed Victorian Farmhouse. This is the central

focal heritage building in the site.

2) Grade 1 Remains of The “Great Stables” range on south side of inner court.

3) Grade 1 Remains of an impressive large Tithe Barn.

4) Grade 1 Remains of an impressive Outer Gatehouse.

5) Grade 1 Remains of precinct wall north of the outer gatehouse.

6) Grade 1 Remains of precinct wall south of the outer gatehouse.

Page 25



Page 26

This page is inten

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING : Monday, 11th November 2013 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Chatterton (Mayor), Hansdot (Sheriff & Deputy Mayor), James, 
Wood, Dallimore, Organ, Patel, Hilton, Haigh, Gravells, Tracey, 
McLellan, C. Witts, Smith, Lugg, Noakes, Ravenhill, Hanman, 
Wilson, Bhaimia, S. Witts, Field, Williams, Llewellyn, Brown, Dee, 
Porter, Taylor, Beeley, Mozol, Randle, Toleman and Gilson 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Durrant, Hobbs and Lewis 

 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Toleman declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as a Member of the 
Llanthony Priory Trust. 
Councillor S Witts declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as she is employed by 
Gloucester College. 
Councillor C Witts declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as his wife is employed 
by Gloucester College. 
Councillor McLellan declared a personal interest as Governor at Gloucester 
College. 
Councillor Brown declared a personal interest as he had worked for the college for 
18 months. 
Councillor Beeley declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as he is employed part 
time by the college. 
 
 

46. SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor James and seconded by Councillor Dallimore that 
Council Procedure Rules to be suspended to allow Officers to address the Council 
in respect of item 4 on the agenda. 
 
Resolved: That the Council Procedure Rules to be suspended to allow 
Officers to address the Council in respect of item 4 on the agenda 
 

47. LLANTHONY SECUNDA PRIORY  



COUNCIL 
11.11.13 

 

2 

 
Council received a report the purpose of which was to receive the called in decision 
on the release of covenants relating to Llanthony Secunda Priory from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, and to agree a way forward on the matter. 
 
Prior to this matter being discussed a paper was tabled that gave amended 
recommendations to Council and Cabinet. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor James, introduced the report on the 
Llanthony Secunda Priory, explaining the background and rationale for the report 
coming before Council.  In particular he drew Members attention to paragraph 4.10 
of the report which detailed the subsequent negotiations and the Trust’s current 
position, including that the right to public access would be enshrined in the 
memorandum and articles of the Company, and the right to appoint directors which 
had been in dispute, was conceded.  Moreover, that Group Leaders, and other 
interested Members would be kept informed as the matter progressed.  The Leader 
concluded by stating that the Trust was doing an excellent job and the future of the 
Priory lay with the Trust.   
 
At the request of the Labour Group Leader, Councillor Hilton, the Head of Legal 
and Policy Development & Monitoring Officer explained the recommendations in the 
tabled motion. 
 
In response to a question regarding why Council was unable to take the decision on 
the matter before them the Head of Legal and Policy Development & Monitoring 
Officer explained that the Council could not take a decision that was an executive 
decision delegated to Cabinet and through the call in process it could only refer it 
back to Cabinet. 
 
At the request of the Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, the Mayor agreed that 
the Council could recess for 10 minutes to enable all Councillors to read in detail 
the motion that had been tabled.  Council recessed at 18.20 and reconvened at 
18.30. 
 
Councillor Tracey spoke of her pleasure in the matter coming before Council for 
consideration and of the importance of the Llanthony Priory for the people of 
Gloucester. 
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, Councillor Hilton addressed Council 
and spoke in support of the revised report and tabled motion.  In particular that he 
was pleased that Council had now been provided with the additional information 
that he considered was necessary to enable a decision to be made with confidence.  
Moreover, that he had seen the Heritage Lottery Fund bid, and the additional legal 
advice and now believed that this was an excellent project.  Councillor Hilton added 
that he was now content that there would now be public access and a nominated 
director on the Trust Board.  He concluded his address to Council by speaking of 
his confidence in the Trust and the importance of doing the right thing for the public 
good. 
 
The Leader of the Labour Group, Councillor Haigh, also spoke in support of the 
proposals and noted that it was important to protect the heritage of Gloucester.  



COUNCIL 
11.11.13 

 

3 

Moreover that the Trust carried out some very good work and the Priory was an 
important asset for the city and the Trust enabled it to have a secure future. 
 
Councillor Wilson spoke in support of the recommendations, and of his satisfaction 
with the pragmatic and sensible solution the Council had achieved in protecting the 
Priory for future generations. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group, Councillor Dallimore addressed the 
Council and spoke in support of the proposals, in particular the charitable aims of 
the Trust in securing the heritage of the Priory.   
 
The Leader of the Council concluded the debate by stating that he was pleased to 
support the aims of the Trust and that he hoped the outcome of the debate gave a 
positive message to the Heritage Lottery Fund. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. The 2004 Section 106 agreement be discharged. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Head of 
Legal and Policy Development, in consultation with the Leader, to 
negotiate and sign any documents necessary to effect the decision of 
the Council; 
 

3. That the remaining matters be referred back to Cabinet for 
determination. 

 
and to RECOMMEND to Cabinet:  

 
1. That the Option agreement be varied: 

 
a. To remove the right for the Council to exercise the Option due to 

the Trigger Event set out in paragraph 1.1.9.4 of the Option 
Agreement (dismissal of the Council’s members or officers), such 
variation to be conditional on appropriate changes being made to 
the Trust’s Memorandum and Articles of Association to protect the 
Council’s right to nominate one Trustee;  

 
b. To amend the perpetuity period for the remaining Trigger Events so 

that this period will expire at the time when the Trust has achieved 
a successful Round 2 Heritage Lottery Fund pass; 

 

c. To amend clause 3 of the Option Agreement to enable the proposed 
lease to Gloucestershire College to take effect; 

 
2. That the Transfer agreement be varied: 

 
a. to remove the covenants at paragraphs 11.2, 11.3, 11.5, 11.6 and 

11.7 of the Agreement;  
b. to amend clause 11.4 of the agreement to enable the use proposed 

under the lease to Gloucestershire College; 



COUNCIL 
11.11.13 

 

4 

 
3. That the Trust’s reasonable legal fees in effecting any necessary 

changes to the relevant documents be paid by the Council; 
 

4. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Head of 
Legal and Policy Development, in consultation with the Leader, to 
negotiate and sign any documents necessary to effect the decision of 
Cabinet. 
 

There being no further business the meeting ended at 18.45. 
 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  18:40 hours 

Chair 
 

 


